- LNITED
STHTES
. COURTOF

APPEALS

—

ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI
JUNE 9 - 13, 2025

Steven M. Colloton, Chief Judge - Des Moines, IA
James B. Loken - Minneapolis, MN
Lavenski R. Smith - Little Rock, AR

Raymond W. Gruender - St. Louis, MO
Duane Benton - Kansas City, MO
Bobby E. Shepherd - El Dorado, AR
Jane Kelly - Cedar Rapids, IA
Ralph R. Erickson - Fargo, ND
L. Steven Grasz - Omaha, NE
David R. Stras - Minneapolis, MN
Jonathan A. Kobes - Sioux Falls, SD

Circuit Judge in Senior Status

Morris S. Arnold - Little Rock, AR



NOTICE TO ALL COUNSEL

Please review the entire calendar, as you may have more than one case scheduled
for oral argument. Please check the calendar carefully for the starting time for your day
and division.

Court will be held in the Thomas F. Eagleton Courthouse at 111 S. 10™ Street, St.
Louis, Missouri. Division III will be held in the Northeast Courtroom on Floor 27.
Counsel presenting oral argument should report to the courtroom, 30 minutes before
Court convenes.

Counsel may not waive oral argument without prior leave of court. Absent leave
of court, only one attorney is permitted to present the argument for a party. However, if
the parties on a side are separately represented and have filed separate briefs, each party
on that side is permitted to argue; in such a case, counsel must confer and decide how
they will split the time shown on the calendar. Questions should be addressed to the
Clerk of Court.

Counsel are required to file an “Argument Response/ Appearance” form with the
Clerk’s Office identifying the party or parties they will be representing at oral argument.
If an “Appearance” form has not already been filed, the “Argument
Response/ Appearance” form serves as your notice of appearance in the case. Every
attorney who presents oral argument must be admitted to the Eighth Circuit Bar unless
the attorney has been appointed to represent a party proceeding in forma pauperis or
represents the United States.

The time allotted for each side’s argument is noted to the right of the case. Cases
designated as NO ARG will be submitted to the Court on the briefs and record without
oral argument, and counsel are not required to appear for cases designated NO ARG.

Susan E. Bindler
www.cad.uscourts.gov




BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, ARNOLD, GRUENDER

24-1966

24-1987

24-2009

24-2822

24-3577

25-1012

TUESDAY, JUNE 10, 2025, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, ARNOLD, GRUENDER

24-1603
24-1713
24-1714
24-2408
24-2028
24-2782

24-2609

SD

SD

EA

EM

MN

WA
WA
WA
WM
WM
EM

WM

DIVISION III
Northeast Courtroom
27th Floor

MONDAY, JUNE 9, 2025

United States v. Miguel Alvarez
United States v. Louis Rabbitt, Jr.
United States v. Jermey Jordan
United States v. Eddie Mull
United States v. Khemall Jokhoo

United States v. Lemarcus Wright

United States v. John Nock
United States v. Brian Brittsan
United States v. Kevin Griffith

Cloetta Brady v. Walmart Stores, et al.

Vernon Lee v. Todd B. Hunter
United States v. Robert Gafford

Michael Woods v. Douglas A. Collins

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

20

15

10

10

10



WEDNESDAY, JUNE 11, 2025, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.

DIVISION III
Northeast Courtroom
27th Floor

BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, ARNOLD, GRUENDER

24-1176

24-2100

24-2671

24-2282

24-2741

WM

EM

EA

WM

SI

Maxus Metropolitan v. Travelers
Property Casualty

Daniel Mann v. Quiktrip

Jencap Insurance Services v. Toni Frazier
Insurance Agency

Ada Martinez-Medina v. Brooke L. Rollins

Thunderhead of Ankeny v. Chicken
Bones of Kearney

THURSDAY, JUNE 12, 2025, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, ARNOLD, GRUENDER

24-1819

24-2829

24-1672

24-1907

24-2646

WM

WM

EM

EM

EM

DRE Health v. BRM Trades
United States v. Ahmad Rhodes
Jetfrey Joseph v. Kurt Schmiedeskamp

Eugene Perkins v. Derrick Frye

Robert Eveland et al. v. City of St. Louis, et al.

20

15

15

10

10

15

10

10

10

10



DIVISION III
Northeast Courtroom
27th Floor

FRIDAY, JUNE 13, 2025, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, ARNOLD, GRUENDER

24-2813

24-2581

24-2802

24-2212

24-2558

WA

EA

WM

EA

EA

United States v. Lonnie Parker
United States v. Deonte Womack
United States v. Tre Connor
United States v. Verlynin Buckley

United States v. Jeremy Ward

15

10

10

10

10



