

ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI JUNE 9 – 13, 2025

Steven M. Colloton, Chief Judge - Des Moines, IA
James B. Loken - Minneapolis, MN
Lavenski R. Smith - Little Rock, AR
Raymond W. Gruender - St. Louis, MO
Duane Benton - Kansas City, MO
Bobby E. Shepherd - El Dorado, AR
Jane Kelly - Cedar Rapids, IA
Ralph R. Erickson - Fargo, ND
L. Steven Grasz - Omaha, NE
David R. Stras - Minneapolis, MN
Jonathan A. Kobes - Sioux Falls, SD

Circuit Judge in Senior Status

Morris S. Arnold - Little Rock, AR

NOTICE TO ALL COUNSEL

Please review the entire calendar, as you may have more than one case scheduled for oral argument. Please check the calendar carefully for the starting time for your day and division.

Court will be held in the Thomas F. Eagleton Courthouse at 111 S. 10th Street, St. Louis, Missouri. Division III will be held in the Northeast Courtroom on Floor 27. Counsel presenting oral argument should report to the courtroom, 30 minutes before Court convenes.

Counsel may not waive oral argument without prior leave of court. Absent leave of court, only one attorney is permitted to present the argument for a party. However, if the parties on a side are separately represented and have filed separate briefs, each party on that side is permitted to argue; in such a case, counsel must confer and decide how they will split the time shown on the calendar. Questions should be addressed to the Clerk of Court.

Counsel are required to file an "Argument Response/Appearance" form with the Clerk's Office identifying the party or parties they will be representing at oral argument. If an "Appearance" form has not already been filed, the "Argument Response/Appearance" form serves as your notice of appearance in the case. Every attorney who presents oral argument must be admitted to the Eighth Circuit Bar unless the attorney has been appointed to represent a party proceeding in forma pauperis or represents the United States.

The time allotted for each side's argument is noted to the right of the case. Cases designated as NO ARG will be submitted to the Court on the briefs and record without oral argument, and counsel are not required to appear for cases designated NO ARG.

Susan E. Bindler www.ca8.uscourts.gov

DIVISION III Northeast Courtroom 27th Floor

MONDAY, JUNE 9, 2025 BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, ARNOLD, GRUENDER

24-1966	SD	United States v. Miguel Alvarez	NO ARG
24-1987	SD	United States v. Louis Rabbitt, Jr.	NO ARG
24-2009	EA	United States v. Jermey Jordan	NO ARG
24-2822	EM	United States v. Eddie Mull	NO ARG
24-3577	MN	United States v. Khemall Jokhoo	NO ARG
25-1012	SI	United States v. Lemarcus Wright	NO ARG

TUESDAY, JUNE 10, 2025, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, ARNOLD, GRUENDER

1.	24-1603	WA	United States v. John Nock	
	24-1713	WA	United States v. Brian Brittsan	
	24-1714	WA	United States v. Kevin Griffith	20
2.	24-2408	WM	Cloetta Brady v. Walmart Stores, et al.	15
3.	24-2028	WM	Vernon Lee v. Todd B. Hunter	10
4.	24-2782	EM	United States v. Robert Gafford	10
5.	24-2609	WM	Michael Woods v. Douglas A. Collins	10

DIVISION III Northeast Courtroom 27th Floor

WEDNESDAY, JUNE 11, 2025, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, ARNOLD, GRUENDER

1.	24-1176	WM	Maxus Metropolitan v. Travelers Property Casualty	20		
2.	24-2100	EM	Daniel Mann v. Quiktrip	15		
3.	24-2671	EA	Jencap Insurance Services v. Toni Frazier Insurance Agency	15		
4.	24-2282	WM	Ada Martinez-Medina v. Brooke L. Rollins	10		
5.	24-2741	SI	Thunderhead of Ankeny v. Chicken Bones of Kearney	10		
THURSDAY, JUNE 12, 2025, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, ARNOLD, GRUENDER						
1.	24-1819					
		WM	DRE Health v. BRM Trades	15		
2.	24-2829	WM WM	DRE Health v. BRM Trades United States v. Ahmad Rhodes	1510		
 3. 				-		
	24-2829	WM	United States v. Ahmad Rhodes	10		

DIVISION III Northeast Courtroom 27th Floor

FRIDAY, JUNE 13, 2025, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, ARNOLD, GRUENDER

1.	24-2813	WA	United States v. Lonnie Parker	15
2.	24-2581	EA	United States v. Deonte Womack	10
3.	24-2802	WM	United States v. Tre Connor	10
4.	24-2212	EA	United States v. Verlynin Buckley	10
5.	24-2558	EA	United States v. Jeremy Ward	10